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BOARD MEETING MINUTES: February 18, 2015
Bud Everts called the meeting to order at 7:08 PM at the Filtration Plant.
Attending:       Bud Everts, Rebecca Cabral, Terry Truong, Jeremiah Wright, and Kirk Epperly.  
Also present:   Barbara and Phil Abel, and Stacey Johnson.
Approval of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting:  Kirk moved to approve the previous months minutes as reviewed. Jeremiah seconded. The motion was approved unanimously.
Financial Report:  The board reviewed the P&L, Balance sheet, bank statement and supporting documents for January. The board discussed the one time charge amount of $5837 from the bookkeeper for QuickBooks reconciliation from July 2012 through December 2014. The board reviewed the San Jose water invoice and discussed that it looked high. The beginning & ending bank statement balances for January 2015 were $162,101.38 and $155,631.84. Kirk moved to accept the financial reports as reviewed. Terry seconded. Four members in favor, Jeremiah abstained.  The board discussed the assumption of the previous owners debit post transfer of 19465 Manzanita and what the payment arrangement was between the previous board and the new owner. Stacey was asked to search the minutes for the records of the agreement.  
Water usage report:  The board reviewed the February 13, 2015 water meter readings. The average usage per meter was 79 gallons per day. Leak detection is still underway. Jeremiah is working on a consumption based pricing model and Kirk is working on a billing tier model. 
Maintenance report:  An electrical issue with the front plant security light was identified. Phil will contact an electrician to trouble shoot the situation.

New/Old Business:
1) Leak detection work will continue this month. American leak detection identified a defective meter at 19400 Beardsley. Kirk is coordinating its replacement. Bud and Kirk indicated that many small leaks that can not be located still remain.
2) The board discussed the line replacement at 19521 Manzanita. The work is scheduled for the end of February.
3) The Board reviewed a series of on-site and on-line Water Company Board workshops that are offered. Bud indicated that he was planning on attending a session in Sacramento and asked if any of the other board members were interested.  
4) Bud and Terry met with the owners of 19151 Laurel to discuss the Laurel corner project. The owners were looking for a project plan prior to proceeding.

5) The board discussed the proposed Laurel corner work. Kirk made a motion to consult counsel regarding several of the company’s right of way questions. Rebecca seconded. Bud, Rebecca, Terry, and Kirk voted yes, Jeremiah abstained. 
6) The board discussed initiating staggered board member terms to lower the risk of losing multiple experienced members at the same time. They also discussed interim board positions to backfill for absent board members when required.
7) The board discussed reinitiating the mailing of the minutes. It was decided to reinstate physical mailings.

8) The board discussed long term planning to staff the Plant Operator position over the next 12 months. Rebecca displayed interest in taking this on. Rebecca will submit a training cost budget to the board. If any other community members are interested in pursuing the Plant Operator position please contact the board.
9) Emergency Tank status – Kirk sent out rewritten bids with adjusted engineering requirements to the various contractors biding on the emergency tank project. Responses are expected next month.

10) Budget – The board discussed the chart of accounts separation of expenses including roads, bridges, water, and general replacement costs.

11) Annual road work – Stacey indicated that he would present a project scope and estimate proposal to perform roadwork on a 750 foot section of lower Beardsley. The proposal includes targeted asphalt replacement, road surface re-leveling, water run off flow management, road to parking transition recommendations, hillside dirt/debris management, hydrant and meter location, as well as sealing the road upon completion of roadwork. 
12) Water line extension – Maxicon General Engineering Contractors has been asked to submit an engineering only bid for the 6” line project.
Adjournment:  Kirk moved to adjourn the meeting to 7 PM March 11, 2015 at 19605 Manzanita Drive. Jeremiah seconded. The motion was approved unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 10:28 PM. 
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Profit and Loss
January 2015

Income
4010 LCMWC
4015 Admin Fees
4020 Annual Fees
4025 Fee Income
4040 Water Meter
Total 4010 LCMWC
4400 Less Discounts
4500 Unapplied Cash Payment Income
Services (deleted)
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expenses
5025 Bank Charge
5085 General Canyon Materials
5100 Interest Exp
5145 Office Supplies
5155 Outside services
5160 Payroll processing fees
5170 Postage and Delivery
5175 Printing and Reproduction
5180 Professional Fees
5185 Accounting
Total 5180 Professional Fees
5320 Utilities
5330 Gas & Electric
5340 Telephone
5345 Water - San Jose Water Co
Total 5320 Utilities
5350 Wages
5355 Bookkeeping
5360 Canyon Labor
5380 Payroll Tax Expense
5390 Water Plant Operations
Total 5350 Wages
5400 Water Testing
Total Expenses
Net Operating Income
Other Income
5500 Interest Inc
Total Other Income
Net Other Income
Net Income

TOTAL

100.00
7,365.15
-513.00
400.00

$ 7,352.15

-27.65
-500.00
100.00

3 eoms0

$ 6,924.50

5.81
162.30
22217

4.35
473.70
118.08

24.22

6.20

5,837.75

$ 5,837.75

419.44
47.57
611.34

$ 1,078.35

330.00
560.00
228.86
1,200.00

$ 2,318.86

2,282.00
12,533.79

©

-$ 5,609.29

1.42

$ 1.42
$ 1.42

$ 5,607.87
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